

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Acting Assistant Attorney General
CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE
United States Attorney
SHEILA M. LIEBER
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch
JEAN LIN, Trial Attorney
Federal Programs Branch
Civil Division
United States Department of Justice
20 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530
Tel: 202 514-3716
Fax: 202 616-8470
Email: jean.lin@usdoj.gov
Counsel for Defendant

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	Hon. JOEL A. PISANO
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 3:07-cv-04698 (JAP)(JJH)
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S CROSS MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

On the Brief:
JEAN LIN
Trial Attorney
Department of Justice, Civil Division

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT.....	3
A. This Case Is Not Ripe for Judicial Review.....	3
1. New Jersey will not suffer any immediate, significant harm if judicial review is postponed.....	3
2. New Jersey’s claims are not fit for judicial review.....	8
a. Further factual development and administrative action are necessary for this Court’s resolution of New Jersey’s claims.	8
b. Review of New Jersey’s APA claims is impossible without an administrative record.	13
3. New Jersey’s rulemaking claim is not ripe.	20
B. Judicial Review Under the APA Is Improper Because Review Under the SCHIP Statutory Scheme Constitutes An “Adequate Remedy In A Court” and Such Review Is Exclusive.	23
II. CMS’S POLICY GUIDANCE IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE NOTICE AND COMMENT PROCESS.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,</u> 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	3, 15
<u>Alaska Dep't of Health & Social Servc. v. CMS,</u> 424 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2005).	18
<u>American Disabled for Attendant Programs Today v. HUD,</u> 170 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 1999).....	24
<u>American Iron & Steel Institute v. EPA,</u> 543 F.2d 521 (3d Cir. 1976).....	19
<u>American Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,</u> 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	31
<u>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. ICC,</u> 747 F.2d 787 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<u>Artway v. Attorney General,</u> 81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996).....	13
<u>Beazer East, Inc. v. EPA,</u> 963 F.2d 603 (3d Cir. 1992).....	18
<u>Better Government Ass'n v. Dep't of State,</u> 780 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	7
<u>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA,</u> 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20, 21, 22
<u>Central Texas Tel. Co-op, Inc. v. FCC,</u> 402 F.3d 205 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29
<u>Cerro Metal Products v. Marshall,</u> 620 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980).....	32
<u>Cost Control Mktg. & Mgmt., Inc. v. Pierce,</u> 848 F.2d 47 (3d Cir. 1988).....	25
<u>DRG Funding Corp. v. Sec'y of HUD,</u> 76 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8

<u>FCC v. ITT World Commc'ns, Inc.,</u> 466 U.S. 463 (1984).....	25
<u>FLRA v. Dep't of Navy,</u> 966 F.2d 747 (3d Cir. 1992).....	33
<u>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.,</u> 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	5,6, 23
<u>Felmeister v. Office of Attorney Ethics,</u> 856 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1988).....	13
<u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion,</u> 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	15
<u>Gen. Elec. Uranium Mgmt. Corp. v. Dep't of Energy,</u> 764 F.2d 896 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26
<u>Getty Oil Co. v. Ruckelshaus,</u> 467 F.2d 349 (3d Cir. 1972).....	25
<u>Great Plains Coop v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n,</u> 205 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 2000).....	27
<u>Heckler v. Ringer</u> 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	28
<u>Horizons Int'l, Inc. v. Baldrige,</u> 811 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1987).....	30
<u>Hudson v. FAA,</u> 192 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	20
<u>Ind. & Mich. Elec. Co. v. EPA,</u> 733 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1984).....	26
<u>Massieu v. Reno,</u> 91 F.3d 416 (3d Cir. 1996).....	28
<u>McGee v. United States,</u> 402 U.S. 479 (1971).....	21
<u>McKart v. United States,</u> 395 U.S. 185 (1969).....	21

<u>Memorial Hosp./Adair County Health Ctr., Inc. v. Bowen,</u> 829 F.2d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Ins.,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16
<u>Mountain States Tel. & Tel Co. v. FCC,</u> 939 F.2d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16
<u>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.,</u> 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	18
<u>National Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of the Interior,</u> 538 U.S. 803 (2002).....	5
<u>National Ass'n of Regulatory Util. Comm'rs v. DOE,</u> 851 F.2d 1424 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17, 20
<u>National Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. FAA,</u> 998 F.2d 1523 (10th Cir. 1993).	26
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Abraham,</u> 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	26
<u>New Jersey v. HHS,</u> 670 F.2d 1282 (3d Cir. 1981).....	32
<u>NVE, Inc. v. HHS,</u> 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006).....	16, 30
<u>Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,</u> 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>Pennsylvania v. HHS,</u> 723 F.2d 1114 (3d Cir. 1984).....	25, 28
<u>Philadelphia Fed'n of Teachers v. Ridge,</u> 150 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12
<u>Pubic Citizen v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n,</u> 940 F.2d 679 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	32
<u>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Product Safety Comm'n,</u> 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	5,7

<u>SBC, Inc. v. FCC,</u> 414 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2005).....	31, 32, 33
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp,</u> 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	18
<u>In Matter of Seidman,</u> 37 F.3d 911 (3d Cir. 1994).....	19
<u>SBC v. FCC,</u> 414 F.3d 486 (3d Cir. 2005)	31
<u>Sekula v. FDIC,</u> 39 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 1994).....	29
<u>Solar Turbines Inc. v. SEIF,</u> 879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989).....	2, 6, 7, 27
<u>Toilet Goods Ass'n, Inc. v. Gardner,</u> 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	15
<u>TRAC v. FCC,</u> 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26
<u>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,</u> 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	23, 26, 27
<u>Time Warner Telecom., Inc. v. FCC,</u> 507 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2007).....	16
<u>Turicentro, S.A. v. American Airlines Inc.,</u> 303 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2002).....	9
<u>Turner v. Secretary of HUD,</u> 449 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2006).....	24
<u>United States v. Troup,</u> 821 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1987).....	25
<u>University of Medicine & Dentistry v. Corrigan,</u> 347 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2003).....	5
<u>Vietnam Veterans v. Secretary of the Navy,</u> 843 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	32

<u>Wyatt, Virgin Islands v. Virgin Islands,</u> 385 F.3d 801 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6, 8, 12
---	----------

<u>W. Va. v. Thompson,</u> 475 F.3d 204 (4 th Cir. 2007).....	18, 25
---	--------

<u>Yi v. Maugans,</u> 24 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 1994).....	25
--	----

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 704	21
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A),(E).	25
21 U.S.C. §§ 332-334.	3
42 U.S.C. § 1316.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1397ff(c).....	4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. § 457.208(a).....	23
42 C.F.R. § 457.150(c).....	20
42 C.F.R. § 457.203.....	4
42 C.F.R. § 457.204.....	4, 7
42 C.F.R. § 457.208(b)(2).....	19

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Rep. No. 404, 89th Cong., 1st sess., reprinted in (1965) U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943, 2090.....	7
